

No. 25-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VINCENZO OPPEDISANO,

Petitioner,

v.

LYNDA ZUR,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL V. CARUSO
Counsel of Record
CUDDY & FEDER LLP
445 Hamilton Avenue, 14th Floor
White Plains, NY 10601
(914) 761-1300
mcaruso@cuddyfeder.com
Counsel for Petitioner

386395



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. This Court Reviews Federal Courts’ State-Law Rulings That Are Plainly Wrong.....	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Decision Below Treating Loss Sharing As Dispositive Rather Than Probative Evidence Of Partnership Formation Is Plainly Wrong	6
III. Clarifying Partnership Formation Standards Reflects an Important and Recurring Partnership Formation Question	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DECIDED SEPTEMBER 19, 2025	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED OCTOBER 24, 2024	9a
APPENDIX C — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED MARCH 5, 2024	14a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES:

Commissioner v. Culbertson,
337 U.S. 733 (1949)..... 2, 7, 8, 10-13

Commissioner v. Tower,
327 U.S. 280 (1946).....7

Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938).....6, 10, 13

Leavitt v. Jane L.,
518 U.S. 137 (1996).....6

Lusthaus v. Commissioner,
327 U.S. 293 (1946).....7

Meehan v. Valentine,
145 U.S. 611 (1892).....7

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005).....6

FEDERAL CASES:

In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.,
627 B.R. 546 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021)9

Fat Brands Inc. v. Ramjeet,
75 F.4th 118 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 10, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Harrell Oil Co. of Mount Airy v. Case</i> , 543 S.E.2d 522 (N.C. App. 2001)	9
<i>Kidz Cloz, Inc. v. Officially for Kids, Inc.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>Scholastic, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 259 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Southern Exhibitions, Inc. v.</i> <i>Rhode Island Builder Ass’n., Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>VIDIVIXI, LLC v. Grattan</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	8
<i>Williams v. Obstfeld</i> , 314 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2002).....	8
STATE CASES:	
<i>Bianchi v. Midtown Reporting Service</i> , 103 A.D.3d 1261 (4th Dept. 2013)	9
<i>Brodsky v. Stadlen</i> , 138 A.D.2d 662 (2d Dep’t 1988)	11
<i>Florida Tomato Packers, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 296 So.2d 536 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1974)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2011 WL 378872 (Del.Ch. Jan 31, 2011).....	9
<i>Harun v. Rashid</i> , 2018 WL 329292 (Tex. App.—Dallas)	9
<i>Holmes v. Lerner</i> , 74 Cal.App.4th 442 (Cal.App. 1 Dist. 1999).....	9
<i>Leonard v. Cummins</i> , 196 A.D.3d 886 (3d Dep’t 2021).....	11
<i>Shain Inv. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 15 Mass.App.Ct. 4 (1982).....	9
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	3
